

20-6186

NO.

ORIGINAL

FILED

OCT 13 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PIYARATH KAYARATH - PETITIONER

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA - RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PIYARATH KAYARATH

REG. NO. 08083-031

UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY

P.O. BOX 019001

ATWATER, CA 95301

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

1. Whether Court of Appeals fulsome review of potential meritorious claims in COA application overstep the bounds of 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)?
2. Whether Court of Appeals was correct in its procedural ruling that denied Petitioner's Rule 60(b)(4)'s due process violation claim as an unauthorized successive § 2255?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 6 |
| I. The Court of Appeals Inappropriately Conducted a Full Merits Review Without Jurisdiction.....6 | |
| II. Kayarath had Raised a Substantial Showing of Denial of Constitutional Right on Issue of §§ 924(c) & 924(j) that Warrant Appellate Review...6 | |
| III. Jurists of Reason Could Disagree with District Court's Resolution of Constitutional Claims....9 | |
| IV. Kayarath had Raised a Substantial Showing of Denial of Constitutional Right in Rule 60(b) Motion on Issue of Due Process Violation.....10 | |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

APPENDIX B: U.S. DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF KANSAS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| CASES | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| Alleyne v. United States, | |
| 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 11 |
| Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... | 6,10 |
| Johnson v. United States, 559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... | 7 |
| Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1, 9 (2004)..... | 8 |
| Miller El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 327 (2003)..... | 10 |
| Moncrieffe v. Holder, 569 U.S. 184, 190-91 (2013)..... | 7 |
| United States v. Battle, | |
| 289 F.3d 661 (10th Cir 2002)..... | 4,11 |
| United States v. Buck, | |
| 847 F.3d 267, 275 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| United States v. Camp, | |
| 903 F.3d 594, 602 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 7 |
| United States v. Chea, | |
| 2019 U.S. Dist LEXIS 177651 (ND Cal. 2019)..... | 10 |
| United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct 2319 (2019)..... | 4 |
| United States v. Johnson, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... | 4 |
| United States v. Kayarath, | |
| 149 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 4 |
| United States v. Melgar-Cabrera, | |
| 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 11,12 |
| United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa, | |
| 559 U.S. 260, 271 (2010)..... | 11,12 |
| United States v. O'Connor, | |
| 874 F.3d 1147, 1158 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1951

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)

18 U.S.C. § 924(j)

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)

28 U.S.C. § 2255

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 60(b)(4)
